

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SKILLZ PLATFORM INC.,  
a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PAPAYA GAMING, LTD., a foreign  
corporation; and PAPAYA GAMING, INC.,  
a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:24-cv-01646

Hon. Denise L. Cote

**PLAINTIFF SKILLZ PLATFORM INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO PAPAYA GAMING, LTD. AND PAPAYA GAMING, INC.'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1
- II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 2
- III. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 7
- IV. ARGUMENT..... 8
  - A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that Papaya Uses Bots, and Papaya Has Not Denied Bot Usage..... 8
  - B. Given Its Reliance on Bots, Papaya’s Statements About “Fair” and “Skill-Based” Gaming are False, Misleading, and Material to Consumer Choice ..... 10
    - i. Skillz Plausibly Alleges that Papaya’s Statements Are Literally False .....11
    - ii. In the Alternative, Skillz Adequately Alleges that Papaya’s Claims are Likely to Mislead or Confuse Consumers ..... 14
  - C. Skillz Plausibly Alleges Damage Caused by Papaya’s False Statements ..... 18
  - D. Papaya’s Real Arguments Are Aimed at the Merits, Are Not Appropriate for a Motion to Dismiss, and Require Discovery ..... 21
- V. CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010).....   | 14             |
| <i>Allen v. WestPoint-Pepperell, Inc.</i> ,<br>945 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1991).....  | 8              |
| <i>Am. Home Prod. Corp. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> ,<br>577 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1978).....                                  | 16, 23         |
| <i>Anderson v. Unilever United States, Inc.</i> ,<br>607 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....                               | 2, 15          |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....  | 7              |
| <i>Bellin v. Zucker</i> ,<br>6 F.4th 463 (2d Cir. 2021) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Beyond 79, LLC v. Express Gold Cash, Inc.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 7352545 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020).....                         | 18             |
| <i>Casey v. Odwalla, Inc.</i> ,<br>338 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....   | 24, 25         |
| <i>CDC Newburgh Inc. v. STM Bags, LLC</i> ,<br>2023 WL 6066136 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2023).....                               | 10             |
| <i>Chanel, Inc. v. RealReal, Inc.</i> ,<br>449 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....   | 10, 14, 15     |
| <i>Church &amp; Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i><br>843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016) .....                 | 14, 20         |
| <i>Church &amp; Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> ,<br>2015 WL 4002468 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2015), ..... | 20             |
| <i>Chobani, LLC v. Dannon Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>157 F. Supp. 3d 190, 199 (N.D.N.Y. 2016),.....                                 | 11             |

*Conopco v. Wells Enters., Inc.*,  
 2015 WL 2330115 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015) .....18

*Div. 1181 Amalgamated Transit Union-N.Y. Emps. Pension Fund v. N.Y.C. Dep’t  
 of Educ.*,  
 9 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2021) (per curiam).....3, 9

*Elder v. Reliance Worldwide Corp.*,  
 563 F. Supp. 3d 1221 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....25

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam).....7, 8

*Express Gold Cash, Inc. v. Beyond 79, LLC*,  
 2020 WL 9848431 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020).....16

*Halebian v. Berv*,  
 644 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011).....8

*Harding v. Dorilton Cap. Advisors LLC*,  
 635 F. Supp. 3d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....8, 22

*Hertz Corp. v. Avis, Inc.*,  
 867 F.Supp. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....11

*Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*,  
 463 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....23, 24

*Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation*,  
 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....24, 25

*Johnson & Johnson v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.*  
 631 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1980).....20

*Johnson & Johnson Merck Consumer Pharma. Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.*,  
 960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir.1992).....10, 22

*Keiler v. Harlequin Enterprises Ltd.*,  
 751 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2014).....7

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....15, 18, 20

*N. Am. Olive Oil Ass’n v. Kangadis Food Inc.*,  
 962 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....9, 10

*Naked Cowboy v. CBS*,  
 844 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10

*In re Natural Gas Commodity Litig.*,  
337 F.Supp.2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....18

*Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. State of N.Y.*,  
691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982).....24

*Pamlab, L.L.C. v. Macoven Pharms., L.L.C.*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 470 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....11

*Ramchandani v. Sani*,  
844 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....21

*Restellini v. Wildenstein Plattner Institute, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 4340824 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2021).....16, 23

*Revlon, Inc. v. Heaven Scent Cosmetics, Ltd.*,  
1991 WL 200209 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....10

*SEC v. Afriyie*,  
2018 WL 6991097 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018).....22

*Skillz Platform Inc. v. AviaGames Inc.*,  
No. 21-CV-02436-BLF, ECF No. 435 .....13

*Skillz Platform v. AviaGames, Inc.*,  
5:21-cv-0243 (N.D. Cal.) 2023 WL 8040871 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2023).....1, 13

*Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.*,  
497 F.3d 144, 153 (2d Cir. 2007).....11, 12, 13, 14

*TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.*,  
653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011) .....20

*Turbon Int’l, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
769 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....20

*U.S. v. Prevezon Holdings LTD*,  
122 F. Supp. 3d 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....8

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings, LLC*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....24

*White v. Cuomo*,  
192 N.E.3d 300 (2022).....22

**Statutes**

Lanham Act.....9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....8, 23  
Rule 12(b)(6).....2, 7, 8

Plaintiff Skillz Platform, Inc. (“Skillz”) submits this Memorandum in Opposition to Defendants Papaya Gaming, Ltd. and Papaya Gaming, Inc.’s (together, “Papaya”) Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint (ECF No. 28).
